DCBD8S8OHC_-10BD
DNOOSONC-10EB2R

Section 5:
Dryer Parts Data

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

55



Dryer Cabinet Group

Key Description

1

Loading Door Compleate SS/Brushed SS/Blk

T80
9960-305-001

Loading Door Compleate Wht/Brushed SS/Blk

9960-305-003

Door Assy, Loading (Ring only) Brushed SS

9960-284-002

Plate Assy, Hinge (SS)

9982-368-001

Plate Assy, Hinge (Wht)

9982-368-003

¥X|WlW|IN]|—

Cover-Hinge Back, Black

9074-340-002

Screw-10Bx3/8, Black

9545-008-010

Screw Hinge to Door

9545-012-015

Nut, Hinge to Door

8640-413-002

Glass, Door

9212-002-004

*x|luo | D

Gasket, Door Glass (Black)

9206-413-002

Support Door Glass

9548-117-000

Gasket, Door Outer Rim (Black)

9206-420-005

Handle, Loading Door

9244-082-001

¥|N| o

Screw, Handle

9545-018-017

Stud Door Catch

9531-033-003

|

Nut-Hex, #10-32

8640-413-001

Nut, Acorn

8640-413-003

Catch, Loading Door

9086-015-002

Rivit

8638-190-009

Strap, Hinge (Black)

9966-014-002

Plate Assy-Backup, Hinge

9982-369-001

Reinforcement-Front panel

9817-003-001

Screw-Phillips, 10-32x1/2 Chrome

9545-012-003

Screw-Phillips-Counter sink, 10-32x1/2 Chrome

9545-012-028

Screw-Special, Hinge to Door

9545-052-001

Nut-Allen, 1/4-20

8640-439-001

Washer-Fiber/Plastic

8641-436-003

Front Panel Assy (SS)

9454-868-001

Front Panel Assy (Wht)

9454-868-003

Screw-Phillips, 10Bx1 3/4

9545-008-014

Washer-Finish

8641-585-001

Nut-Spring

8640-399-001

Insulation-Front Panel, Top Half

9277-058-001

Insulation-Front Panel, Bottom Half

9278-058-002

18

Label-Warning

8502-753-001

19

Plug-Front Panel

9456-050-001

Switch-Door Closed

9539-492-001

Wire-Assy, Blk

8220-063-026

Wire-Assy-Blu

8220-063-009

Cover-Door Switch

9074-351-001

Nut-#10-32unf, 2B

8641-413-002

Cabinet Touch Up Paint (White)

9472-001-013

I SN il il il i Bl B il B I Y Y I e i el e Y e e I e S S I G et DS B el N i B Y N DS T I e i B

56 Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




18 3 11

13

19

8,9 10

12

16,17

14

57

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21



58

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key Description T80 QTY
1 | Nameplate - Dexter Dryer Black 9412-196-001 1
2 | Door Assy-Upper, OPL (SS) 9960-292-001 1
2 | Door Assy-Upper, OPL (Wht) 9960-292-003 1
* | Bracket-Hinge 9029-224-001 2
* | Rivit- 3/16, Hinge to Door 9491-009-001 2
* | Rivit- 3/16, Hinge to Cabinet 9491-009-001 AR
3 | Trim-Upper Service Door, Black 9578-096-002 1
4 | Screw-Phillips, 10Bx3/8, Black 9545-008-010 4
5 | Screw-Phillips, 10Bx1 3/4 9545-008-014 2
6 | Washer-Finish 8641-585-001 2
* | Nut-Spring 8640-399-001 2
7 | Membrane Switch 9801-103-001 1
8 | Kit-30/50/80 OPL, PCB-Controler 9732-249-001 1
* | Spacer-#6 x 1/2 9538-157-015 4
9 | Nut- #6-32 8640-411-003 4
10 | Wire Assy-GRN, 24" 8220-137-001 1
11 | Fuse, .600MA/250V 8636-024-001 1
12 | Support-Upper Service Door 9548-288-002 1
13 | Clamp-Tube 9079-121-002 2
14 | Nut, #6-32 8640-411-003 2
15 | Clamp-Cable, 1/2" 8654-126-004 1
16 | Nut, #6-32 8640-411-003 1
17 | Insulation 9277-041-016 1
* | Harness-Control 9627-770-003 1
* | Harness-Temp Probe 9627-679-002 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




DEXTER
INDUSTRIAL DRYER

17 9 2 15, 16

12
13,14 11 8 7 10

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

59



60

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key Description T80 QTY
1 Door-Lower Service, OPL, SS 9108-127-001 1
1 Door-Lower Service, OPL, Wht 9108-127-003 1
2 Handle-Door, Lower Service, Black 9244-088-002 1
3 | Screw-Phollips, 10Bx3/8, Black 9545-008-010 5
4 | Handle-Door, Lower Service OPL 9244-084-002 1
5 | Trim-Lower Kick, Black 9578-097-002 1
6 | Screw-Phollips, 10Bx3/8, Black 9545-008-010 4
7 | Screen Assy, Lint 9822-031-002 1
8 | Switch-Door Closure (Round) 9539-492-001 1
8 | Switch-Door Closure (Square) 9539-501-001 1
9 | Hinge-Door, Lower 9243-082-001 1
10 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 5
11 | Bracket-Door Switch 9029-226-001 1
* | Rivit, 1/8 Low Profile 9491-009-004 2
12 | Bracket-Chain 9029-223-001 2
* | Rivit, 1/8 Low Profile 9491-009-004 8
13 | Hook, “S” Type 9248-022-002 4
14 | Chain-Lower Service Door 9099-012-006 2
* Leg, Leveling 1/2” 8544-006-001 4
* | Leveling Leg Wrench 8545-061-002 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

61



62

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key Description T80 QTY
1 | Insulation, Upper service Door 9277-041-016 1
2 | Insulation, RH Burnner 9277-041-023 1
3 | Insulation Tumbler Area, above Baffel 9277-041-021 2
4 | Insulation Tumbler Area, below baffel 9277-051-004 6
5 | Insulation Lint Compartment 9277-041-025 2
* | Screen Assy, Lint 9822-031-002 1
6 | Switch-Door Closure (Round) 9539-492-001 1
6 | Switch-Door Closure (Square) 9539-501-001 1
7 | Hinge-Door, Lower 9243-082-001 1
8 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 AR
9 | Lint Hood-Back 9240-044-001 1
10 | Nut Wizlock, 8-32 8640-412-004 6
11 | Lint hood, LH 9240-046-001 1
12 | Lint hood, RH 9240-046-002 1
13 | Lint hood, Top 9240-045-001 1
14 | Screw, 5/16- 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 14
15 | Impeller, w/set screws 9278-037-003 1
16 | Harness -Temp Probe 9627-679-002 1
17 | Wire Nut, #71B 8640-276-005 2
18 | Temp Probe 9501-004-002 1
19 | Screw-Phillips, 8Bx1/4 9545-045-005 1

50Lb & 80Lb Temp Probe

19

18 17

16

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

63



64

Dryer Rear View 80 Lb Reversing

Key Description

1

Plate-Motor Mounting, Reversing

T-80
9982-373-002

E

1
2 | Screw-Hex cap,3/8-16x1" 9545-029-005 4
3 | Nut-Wizlock, 3/8-16 8640-415-004 4
4 | Motor-Drive, Inverter 9376-307-003 1
* | Bushing-Motor mounting 9053-074-002 2
5 | Rod-Motor Mounting 9497-222-008 1
6 | Collar-s/Set Screws 9076-052-002 2
7 | Pulley-Motor Drive 9453-169-012 1
* | Screw-Set, 5/16-18x1/2" 9545-028-013 2
8 | Chain-Motor Tension 9099-012-008 1
9 | Spring, Motor Tension 9534-319-002 1
10 | Motor, Blower 9376-322-001 4
* Run Capacitor, Motor 5191-108-002 1
& Start Capacitor, Motor 5191-109-002 1
* | Screw HXCAP, 3/8-16x3/4 (Motor mounting to Plate) 9545-029-008 4
* | Lock-Washer, 3/8” (Motor mounting to Plate) 8641-582-003 4
11 | Plate, Motor Blower 9982-352-002 1
* | Gasket, Motor Plate 9206-428-001 1
12 | Nut-3/8-16, Plate to cabinet 8640-415-004 4
* | Impeller w/set screw 9278-037-003 1
* | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-001 1
13 | Pulley, Driven 9908-043-002 1
14 | Washer-Flat, 1/2 8641-581-026 1
15 | Washer-Lock, Ext. tooth, 1/2 8641-582-016 1
16 | Bolt-3/4, 1/2-13x1/14 9545-017-009 1
* | Support Arm, Intermediate pulley 9991-053-002 1
* | Bolt- 3/8-16x1 1/4 9545-029-010 3
* | Nut, Wizlock, 3/8x16 8640-415-004 3
* | Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2 9545-029-012 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
* | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-035 1
* | Idler Arm Assembly 9861-024-002 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-006
* | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-039 1
17 | Pulley, Idler w/Bearings 9908-042-006 1
* | Snapring, Inside-Bearing 9487-238-005 1
18 | Bearing, Ball 9036-159-007 2
* | Spacer, Bearing 9538-173-002 1
19 | Washer-Flat 8641-581-039 1
20 | Nut, 5/8-11 8640-425-002 1
* | Hook "S” type 9248-022-002 3
* | Chain, Spring tension 9099-012-009 1
* Spring, tension 9534-151-000 1
21 | Belt Drive 9040-076-003 1
22 | Belt, Driven 9040-073-012 1
23 | Thermostat-Overtemp, Reset 9576-207-006 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Dryer Rear View 80 Lb Reversing

— il 1
e heepee e —e e il

13
22
14, 15, 16
17
18,19, 20
2,3
21 1
56
7
11 23
4
8
12 10

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

65



66

Dryer Rear View 80 Lb Reversing Continued

Key Description

1

Plate-Motor Mounting, Reversing

T-80
9982-373-001

QTY

1
2 | Screw-Hex cap,3/8-16x1" 9545-029-005 4
3 | Nut-Wizlock, 3/8-16 8640-415-004 4
4 | Motor-Drive, Inverter 9376-307-003 1
* | Bushing-Motor mounting 9053-074-002 2
5 | Rod-Motor Mounting 9497-222-008 1
6 | Collar-s/Set Screws 9076-052-002 2
7 | Pulley-Motor Drive 9453-169-012 1
* | Screw-Set, 5/16-18x1/2" 9545-028-013 2
8 | Chain-Motor Tension 9099-012-008 1
9 | Spring, Motor Tension 9534-319-002 1
10 | Motor, Blower 9376-322-001 1
* | Capacitor, Motor Run 5191-108-002 1
* | Capacitor, Motor Start 5191-109-002 1
* | Screw HXCAP, 3/8-16x3/4 (Motor mounting to Plate) 9545-029-008 4
* | Lock-Washer, 3/8” (Motor mounting to Plate) 8641-582-003 4
11 | Plate, Motor mounting 9982-352-002 1
* | Gasket, Motor Plate 9206-428-002 1
12 | Nut-3/8-16, Plate to cabinet 8640-415-004 4
w Impeller w/set screw 9278-037-003 1
13 | Support Arm, Intermediate pulley 9991-053-002 1
14 | Bolt- 3/8-16x1 1/4 9545-029-010 3
15 | Nut, Wizlock, 3/8x16 8640-415-004 3
16 | Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2 9545-029-012 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
* | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-035 1
17 | Idler Arm Assembly 9861-024-002 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-006 1
* | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-039 1
18 | Hook “S” type 9248-022-002 3
19 | Chain, Spring tension 9099-012-002 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Dryer Rear View 80 Lb Reversing Continued

2,3

5,6

21

10

67

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




68

Dryer Rear View-Guard & Exhaust

Key Description T80 QTY
1 | Cover Cabinet 9074-349-001 1
* | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 AR
2 | Cover-Control Box 9074-353-001 1
3 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 AR
4 | Guard, RH 9208-101-001 1
* | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 AR
5 | Guard Base & LH 9208-102-001 1
* | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 AR
6 | Guard-Lower 9208-103-001 1
7 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 AR
8 | Guard-upper 9208-105-001 1
* | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 AR
9 | Elbow-90 degree, 8” 9142-039-001 1
10 | Pipe-Duct, 8” 9109-121-002 1
11 | Tee-Duct, Recirculation, 8"-6" 9810-019-001 1
12 | Damper 9125-008-001 1
* | Pin-Damper, Hinge 9451-146-002 1
* | Nut-Spring 8520-141-000 2
13 | Bracket-Recirculation Duct, Small 9029-228-001 1
14 | Pipe-Duct, 6” 9109-122-003 1
15 | Bracket-Duct, Recirculation Large 9029-247-001 1
16 | Elbow-90 degree, 6” 9142-039-002 1
* Booklet-Owners 8514-210-001 1
17 | Diagram & Schematics 9506-476-001 1
18 [ Label-Warning & Notice 8502-600-001 1
19 | Label-Instructions 8502-645-001 1
20 | Decal-Lighting & Clearence 8527-151-001 1
21 | Label-High Voltage 8502-614-004 1
* | 8” Slide Open Clean Out Duct (Optional) 9973-034-001 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




L 1

=X

16

15

11

18

19

10

69

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21



Dryer Rear View-Bearing Housing 80Lb

Key Description

Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings &

Spacer)

s

014 0.
L)
\
ol
B
Gf 77

9803-189-001

QTY

Housing, Bearing

9241-183-003

*

Bearing, Ball, Front

9036-159-002

2 | Bearing, Ball, Rear 9036-159-001
3 | Washer, Flat 1/2 8641-581-026
4 | Lock Washer Spring, 1/2 8641-582-004
5 Screw, 1/2-13x1 9545-017-004
6 Lock Washer Spring, 1/2 8641-582-004
7 | Nut, 7/16-14 8640-416-001
8 | Screw, 7/16-14x1 1/2 9545-059-003
9 | Nut, 7/16-14 8641-416-001

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Dryer Tumbler Group 80Lb

00
0%0%0%6°0%0°00%00%00 %0000 000000000000 000000

1

9
12 l

V10
A
e =
f ;
1 7
2 3 4 5 6
Key Description T80 QTY
* | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (GALV) 9848-139-001 1
1 | Tumbler Assy (Galvinized) 9849-138-001 1
1 | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (SS & Galv front) 9848-139-002 1
1 | Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvinized front) 9849-138-002 1
2 | Rod, Tumbler 9497-226-001 4
3 | Washer, Special 8641-590-001 4
4 | Shim 9552-013-003 AR
5 | Spider Assy w/Front Bearing 9873-008-001 1
6 | Nut, Wiz Lock 8640-417-005 4
7 | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-001 1
8 | Pulley, Driven 9908-043-002 1
9 | Washer -Flat 8641-581-026 1
10 | LockWasher - IntTooth, 1” 8641-582-016 1
11 | Screw, 1/2-13x1 1/4 9545-017-009 1
12 | Bearing, Front 9036-159-002 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

71



72

Dryer Burner Housing Group 80Lb

Key Description

Part Number 047

Housing Assembly, Burner 9803-212-001 1
1 Panel-Burner Housing, Front 9454-863-001 1
2 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Right 9454-861-001 1
3 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Left 9454-862-001 1
4 Panel-Burner Housing, Back 9454-864-001 1
5 Baffle-Burner Housing, Center 9049-098-001 1
6 Panel-Burner Housing, Top 9454-849-001 1
7 Panel-Burner Housing, Top 9074-343-001 1
8 Baffle-Burner Housing, Extention 9049-100-001 1
9 Duct Adaptor, 6"x1.25” long 9109-120-002 1
10 Baffle-Burner Housing, Recirculation 9049-099-001 1
11 Side-Extention Baffle, Burner Housing 9551-049-001 2
12 Bracket-Support, Burner 9029-213-001 1
13 Burner, Main 9048-021-001 4
14 Screw, 10T-32x1/2 9545-008-008 4
15 Electrode-Ignition 9875-002-003 1
16 Cover-Burner, Intet 9074-344-001 1
17 Bracket-Support, Gas Valve 9029-234-001 1
18 Control Assy,Gas Valve, White Rodgers 36] 9857-193-001 1
19 Bracket-support, Gas Valve Left hand 9029-235-001 4
20 | Valve-Gas Shutoff, (Optional) 9379-196-001 1
21 Manifold Assy 9381-014-001 1
22 Orifice-Natural, #29 9425-069-021 3
* Orifice-LP, #46 9425-069-022 3
& Kit, LP Conversion, White Rodgers 9732-102-023 1
23 Thermostat-HI-Limit 9576-203-002 1
24 Spacer-1/4x5/8 long 9538-166-009 2
25 | Screw-8Bx1 9545-045-013 2
26 Screw, 10Bx1/4 9545-008-001 22
27 Screw, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 31
28 Bushing-Reducer, 3/4x1/2 8615-104-009 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




73

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Dryer Air Flow Swwitch Assembly

Key Description T80 QTY
* | Air Flow switch Assy 9801-098-001 1
1 | Bracket-Airflow switch 9029-200-001 1
2 | Shield-Switch 9550-169-003 1
3 | Switch-Micro 9539-461-009 1
4 | Nut-Twin, 4-40 8640-401-001 1
5 | Screw-.625, 4-40 9545-020-001 2
6 | Actuator-Air Flow Switch 9008-007-001 1
7 | Pin-Cotter, .09375x.75 9451-169-002 1
8 | Screw, 10Bx1/4 9545-008-001 5

74 Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Notes

75

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21



CAT. NQ. 25805657015
i AUTOUATIC IGHITION SYSTEM
S\ eils ER PRE-PURGE 0 SEC IGNITION: 10 SEC.
FLANE |0 CALL FOR FEAT,
17 o - A TIO LONE INTERPURGE 18 SEC
INPUT. 24 VAC. S0°€0 Hz, 300 A

b 11151721 20 CANICSAL 732 o1 s P
PPN CAUTIGH: HIVOLTAGE - DECONNECT WRNG BEFDRE EERVICRA

9 10

12

11

26 9 10

oy N

13

14

22

24
18

25

2
21 0

76

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21



Dryer Rear View-Control Box

Key Description

1

Wrapper-Control Box

T80
9636-203-001

E

1
2 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-001 6
* | Cover-Control Box 9074-353-001 1
* | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 1
3 | Strip-Marker, Terminal 9558-029-005 1
4 | Terminal Block Assy-Power, 4Pole 9897-035-001 1
5 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
6 | Wire assy-Blk/Red, 6 1/2” 8220-001-230 1
7 | Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 6 1/2"” 8220-001-231 1
8 | Wire Assy, GRN, 7" 8220-001-478 1
9 | Screw- 10-32TTx1/2 GRN 9545-008-027 2
10 | Lockwasher, External tooth 8641-582-006 2
11 | Transformer, w/Circuit braker 8711-007-002 1
12 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
13 | Relay-Motor, 30Amp, 24VAC 5192-299-002 1
14 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
* | Wire assy-Blk/Red, 9" 8220-146-001 2
* | Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 9” 8220-146-002 2
15 | Control Assy, Ignition (Module) 9857-182-001 1
16 | Screw-8Bx3/4” 9545-045-007 2
* Harness, Ignition Module 9627-867-003 1
17 | Wire Assy- High Voltage Lead 9631-403-009 1
18 | Wire Assy-Red, 12" 8220-067-004 1
19 | Wire Assy- White, 12" 8220-067-003 1
20 | Drive-VD Inverter, 1HP, 120VAC 9375-026-002 1
21 | Nut, #10-32UNF 8640-413-002 4
22 | Wire Assy-Green, 18” 8220-092-006 1
* | Wire Assy-BRN, 19” 8220-078-019 1
* | Wire Assy-Yellow, 20" 8220-082-002 1
* | Wire Assy-Gray, 18" 8220-078-018 1
* Wire Assy, Brown 3” 8220-057-035 1
23 | Resistor-Dynamic Breaking, 2000HM 9483-004-002 1
24 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 2
25 | Wire Assy, Violet 24" 8220-118-001 2
26 | Relay, 120VAC 5192-285-001 1
27 | Relay, 24VAC 5192-285-004 1
* | Wire Assy-BLK/BLU, 15" 8220-063-021 1
* | Wire Assy-BLK/RED, 12" 8220-063-010 1
28 | Terminal Block 9897-039-001 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

77



Wiring Informative for 60hz Dryer -10BD

8220-063-032

8220-063-034

FLAME
SENSOR BN
BLK
— B
9631-403-009 6<m_. GAS VALVE
J_H_ Ak 9857-193-001 INFORMATIVE 6102—-018-159
SPARK = m H YEL <mr|m 9545-008-027 CONTROL ENCL.
ELECTRODE ~ |3 = (BACK PANEL)
9875-002-003 8
BRN-1 ORG “ ORG —
- M o —  — — — aJd T[TRANSFORMER g GROUND SCREW (& 1 3 N8
._.I_.__.H__»__,Mw\_m_.._._.>._. | a g m X S{WTH INTERNAL  9545-008-027 Tr. | =| 0 @R
AWCNZN_N IMOV v m .nlv o CIRCUIT wx.m»xmm GND= mm w N __l‘ _ .ulu
3 =
9576-203-002 _ Em. E - COM b o N EG: ae | 110-125V = FRONT PANEL
” a = N N4y Ege AN ) o~ —m— - —
| mis Ils C o 1[0 O O OFY 60HZ-1PH T 1
I L [ { y ST L g | CONTROLLER] g5 |
& 8 * |24V BK/BU 8220-001-231 65" = B od _ _ - BCB AND 2 |
857—182-00 - o1 - fu B
9857-182-001 _ o |5 BK/RDe220-001-250 85" | m I|ls 82 | | o DiepL Ay Wl __m |
z4 I °IT 1 B ! | Y508 e471-016-001 || [Iff |
= i Halk gE R ¢ |
Z8 S[CHERN S D NI [ 2 1R =
= 4 YEL s220-146-002|9" | [S1° 2 | ! 25 _
= N2 _ WHT 9897-039-00 1[5192-299-002 - — © © _ _ o H.. mm _
&5~ . 8220-146-001 T3 = [ BKRD-9 | 8220-146-001|9 N 8 £ w | sk fatel
b7 BLK k= i 8220-146-002 9] —t X'~ [ |BKBU=21 msouomn.|_8n 12" 7 $g ¢l S i
P N m %ol “H_x.m,_w _>~_Z O 0-057-035|3" [*— _.I_._ 0o % m_ W _m _ | r_‘_c. m mm |
BK-7 (5 83| 4 ¢ 220650 1 TR0 & |mancm 0 28 SRl of IR |
Bl g 9 BRN-21 o VIo 220-118] I @ | 3| |e
B 3o dl= o BRN—19 8220-078-019 18" ] [ vy 3z _ | J5 _|_n_v o
14 olx 8T = |=x S MI6 N
L H mm w:“_..v mH m m GRY—18 8220-078-018 18" m ] v oRIVE _.M_.E m W _ | S M _
GRY-14 Br-13 | gw | 1 9° S P 8 M5 go| O L s |
SSE lgg | 8/ gL 7 M| ——————r_1l______|L GRN—16]
AR DAMPER |28 | B 2% R 115088 _ e i 9545-008-027
=4 =~ — > o' — — —_
SWITCH _ S M i = &g | | TUMBLER =W, YEL 8652-130-057
9539-461-009 | * = = 3 Am_%%zmr 8640-276-005 2X =
60" GRY=14——— Vi0 2 AT DOOR HINGE) 9501-004-002
o<_m_m3m§u SEREEIF B 9376-322-001 m BLK-7 8220-063-026 TEMP. SENSER
THERMOSTAT BLOWER z G%WWM#QMIOWWMOIOQuIOOo (LOCATED BELOW CYLINDERf
9576—-207—-006 MOTOR ©
9376-307-003 BLU BLU BLY
MARATHON
9376—304—003 9539-492-001
|_| A O SMITH LOWER SERVICE
= = DOOR_SWITCH
(BEHIND LOWER SERVICE PANEL)
9506—-47/6—-001K WIRING DIAGRAM DCBD8OHC_—-10BD

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

78



f
o o o |
: |
K g g, O
e S & |
o l
@ q m g | | o
O I I
o] € st O
lg(b o _@ n[ :
- | J17 E |
O
I o ]@ng : ] : z
N #? @ r — — = u o ] | g
0 gg s | m
— ' | O
I | a
s e |
: - fe |
~ o @ — |
O 8; S ey |
— = ? @ z B
© T Z; e b | Pa
L -ﬁ—, @ - | 8
> 2, | g |
< O g | -
> L § 8IS | al
@ © " =
O I <
L f )
= |
|
|
|
|
o | ‘<_E
I8
| |
I M)
| S
|
gl 'E_D, T %
3 E
L ] ©
1 g§ ﬁ | 0]
e 3
'y |
: §| ( ] [ | [ [ [®]s/ I
r - (©) |
g 4091+ 3 0 ANIGHY }
g o V07 WA #7 WA
o T VI 00 "2 09/05 “OWA 42 :LniNI o — |
‘ 5 0L NOLN "5 0. UM T |
P I
IYMNIS | | |
”_Q” o o (o) |
|
O O o |
Part # 8533-078-001 7/21 79




Schematic for 60hz Dryer -10BD

iring

W

- —d d 0lL— NOSOONC
dgol— 20H08d800

e 300y103713
avds ("¢ 3LON 33S)

JILVIWIHOS W100—94¥—90G6

MYOSNIS "dW3L RN 80d

L G 3
L o Of<—0d< g3 EN] - TR HITIONINGD
—C— s 0 f<—+04< 1 90 ¥n| = =
HOSN3S Wo_l
IAV4 mozo O [=—(037 JOLlvOIaNI JILSONOVIA ﬁ ST=NT5
u_Lmo o o_Lmo || -
RETN EN AR ..Iaum'o/o oR FT=xg5 © = 590 1
ol . HOLIMS IVISOWMIHL HOLIMS  LVISOWMIHL |AV13Y
Opr 039 S YOIOW ‘dNIL ¥3A0  ¥3dWva LINM—IH SY9
H43IM0T1g
I1NAON 100 |_ _|..
NOILLINDI
AV13Y AV13d HOLIMS 3004
ISYINIY M2 ETNELS
INEa 43IMO
| |
1 0 g
AVI3E NN
- LL—NY9
J01SIS3d = 'y
T
OZ_¥<W_m 1OVINOD .ulu v IO._._>>w W_OOD
= ISERISIATANE
1IVM—001 OIA AV13Y o R o
WHO—00¢ N 3SHIAIY A =me ° C5=me
JAIAA T
@ = 1=
10VINOD - T =
AVI3Y JOLOW NB
EE/NE] ¥3Imog AvZ .
JAIMA S UYUYSR ANNOYO
e IR o\ e—— IVNH3LX3 do0o
G ELAN 15 el AR AR AR} OL 13NIgVO WOM4
b LI QREFE |2 uBivATE Inoud |5 o ANNOYO ALIAVS NNY
T ~° sl WNYILNL HLM (8 2
JENE 2 | gl HINHOASNVL 2 |2 -
J1avIdvA i /1—-N¥9 = _ M n_nu H% aN9 N
"YIHOH ¥O 040 A_udzmt LY ZT=Ng9 -3
20 ¥nL'0 38 QINOHS ONIAYAY  'SINIOd 8 [ | masEN, U<
1S3L 1V QINNSYIN 39 NVD ININNND vV SL—Naxg 1z—ng/Ma zil 27 —NIDn_m_\.WIn Vs uum o
INVTS "HILIWAVONDIN Od V HLIM 'S 7100 05
) Tk [ a3a/518 \, ™
LINOHIO ONILY3H 304 SINIWININOIY u.m_a_\mw Y fg—zrtamie ® e=au/vE 1Ll =asong » | T
ANV NOILVY3dO 40 NOILdI¥IS3a TANG THM [GER
404 TVANVA S,MINMO OL ¥343d ¥ ><m_ww<w__,_%@s
‘033dS OL dn S| ¥OLOW ¥3Imolg
N3IHM S3SO10 ‘O'N—HOLIMS T¥ONI¥INID € T
"310A9 3HL 40 ON3 -

3HL 1v 310A0 NMOQ 1003 JILVANOLNY
NV S| 3¥3HL "d3HSNd SI NOLLNE LivIS
JHL ANV ‘03L0FT13S SI F10A V ‘Q3S01D
34V SY00d JHL NIHM SI¥VIS d3A¥A ¢
'g3s010 v S¥00a
N3IHM Q3SOTO “O°'N—S3IHOLIMS ¥00d ‘I

‘S3I0N

ININY3L N3ILFYINTT SIO4 3NN INIWILYNO3AY INNOILONOS T13dvddY,1 3ND ¥3UNSSY,S  "XNIYIONVA
13 1¥NO3AQVYNI INJWINNOILONOSA NN ¥3NIVHINI IN3AN3d 39V19y0 30 S¥N3¥Y3 S3A  "¥3IHONVAHE3d
S31 3@ INVAV ST14 S31 SNOL Z313INOIL3 'SIANVANOO S3A NIILYINI 3@ INIWOW NV *NOLLNILLY

"ONIDIAYES Y314V NOILVYIdO ¥3d0¥d AJI¥3A "NOILYYIJO SNOYIONVA ANV ¥IJOHdWI ISNVO NVI
SHOYY3 ONIMIM  "STOHINOD ONIJIAY3S NIHM NOILOINNOJSIA OL ¥Ol¥d S3HIM TV 138v1 :NOILNYD

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

80



for 60hz Dryer -10BD

lagram

D

iring

W

CAUTION: LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS.

WIRING ERRORS

CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS QOPERATION. VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.

ATTENTION. AU MOMENT DEL'ENTRTIEN DES COMMANDES, ETIQUETEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES

DEBRANCHER. DES ERREURS DE CABLAGE PEUVENT ENTRAINER UN FONCTIONNEMENT INADEQUAT ET
FLAME DANGEREUX. S’ASSURER QUE L’APPAREIL FONCTIONNE ADEQUATEMENT UNE FOIS L'ENTRETIEN TERMINE.
SENSOR _ BRN 1
T
T YEL @ GAS VALVE 110—-125V CONTROL ENCL
%%xw YEL] LYEL 60HZ—1PH (BACK PANEL)
ELECTRODE at
||||||| — ||||I.|||||||||-I|||I-|.R|_ = ol ol o
oolg o | TRANSFORMER EEESE
| Olojx| o S|WITH INTERNAL GROUND SCREW | B
zw T —ReD Jg |2 CIRCUIT BREAKER s
g4 FI B |z , _ * | FRONT PANEL
Ww S [ern _ Q_uz_ GND= |GND N L _ rtTAT———————— 1
T L N L2 LL1
o= YEL = gl |7 | _ |
2o ] | | o120 & OO O _ CONTROLLER] |
e % o4y o) _ 2 PCB AND &
5 o _ § _
ulE B g | dddnd [osPy ||
. EEEER
BLK—7 @ — | 1T i e i B | _ _
WHT WHT N Y °
e g F 3 L—— 2 |
|||||| - % — 1 : |
E@ oRe | 1 20 e | _ _
| e
wo | Lo 2 e o oo |84 ! _ U _
THERMOSTAT | | B MI4DCM L1 L2 s ¥ | -
(BURNER HS®) 1] 14 T O 5 € | _ JS5C_ I |IF _
MIB B1 E N
" v 18] 'VF DRVE [{VI0 gg " | S o |
z MI5 B2 @
AR DAMPER | DRVE = )l et ] i .
SWITCH | |reverse © RBI| o | TUMBLER X YEL
| RELAY RELAY RED U0 T T2 T3 W BF DOOR_SwiTcH I3 =
BEHIND FRONT PANEL
L %H,oi +— M. mpmpm _ AT DOOR HINGE) YEL
SRY=14 ——— VIO _ ﬂomo w ’ - ] — 1 YEL TEMP. SENSOR
_M_ S| 1 [F

OVERTEMP

THERMOSTAT

BLOWER
MOTOR

9506—4/6—-001M

WIRING DIAGRAM

BLU [~ —1BLU
0/0
LOWER SERVICE
DOOR_SWITCH

(BEHIND LOWER PANEL)

(LOCATED BELOW CYLINDER)

DCBDBOHC_—10BD
DNOO8BON_—10_B_R-

81

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Notes

82 Part # 8533-078-001 7/21



Section 6:
50Hz
Dryer Parts Data

83



84

DCBD8OHC_-39BD 230VAC 1 PH 50Hz

Key Description T80 QTY
* | Motor-Drive 9376-307-003 1
* | Pulley 9453-169-012 1
* | Motor-Blower 9376-325-001 1
* | Wiring Label-Schematic/Diagram 9506-497-001 1
* | Orfice Main Burner, #30 9425-069-002 4
* | Overlay-Trim Lower door 9435-016-006 1
* | Label- Warning instructions 8502-698-001 1

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




ades— 0H08dg0d

(13NVd 30IA¥3S ¥IMO1 ONIH3E)
HOLIMS d00d
JOINY3S ¥3IMO1

L00—C6Y—6£G6

ng n1g nia

600—£90-02¢8 g-N1g
(¥3GNMAD MO138 Q3LVO0T) 100—C6¥—6£56

[943SN3S "dwaL

920-£90-02¢8 L8

g100—L6¥—90G6

dN31Y

900—L0C—9.S6
1VISONY3IHL

E

OIA _|_m 71-A¥O

«09

1
=
W (39NIH ¥00a LY
Zo0b0o-1086 v PA | | [A]  qqwegone Eese vl oo 4|V o T— - L
0 A T3INVd_INO¥4 ONIH3E) Clee
D = XT S00-9/Z-0¥98 NSNS 5000 5 HEE 600— 1 9% —65G6
££6-860-$ree RETS a3 REL UL ; T il oums
N K = 8 855
—_—— T — — — ~T 5 ) ~
h _Iovﬂzmo K ) 8 mm | Euzxﬂm_:u\&o
0 _ m_ _ 8?3?\28 ! 5 2 @ nE |
a34/>518 2£0-59 T O .
sl B er ! a ] e= op &8 | E 1
5 _ g w _ |>ON|_N m Mm BT 610-820-0228 61 —NJg = - z 5 |
N _ H aa 21 200-280-0228 0Z—T3A 4 =ma| ]|
& 5 ¢
o |#[F o | o e E T o |
| e E _ N 2 e = | e
Y | e LB | nog 3 o Too-ovi=ozzs peamEls = — : PR} !
88 NE b |2 200-66C-2615 |1 Hnll | S2 |
| 6o M | m B W m 1 59
e | g g8 | 3 m_ T @ ! M Nag = m z _
ol © 3
v 7|7 100-910-12%6||Q E[ERE & 8 ~ THM c W_ _
=" | - BEESK | i 53 9 '8 0cz-100-0zze 0397518 mEN= _
) | = = AV1dSId S | m ge E S'9 1ez—100-0zze N18/318] AO¥¢C ® g3 m=
s | L6 anv 8od | Bl || | i 82 i Wl | Ly e ||
c | B8 [43T108INOD | g 13 g g e /|
0 o Mml |  +-———— —
L | - Hdl—ZHOG, @3 RE 2 I
e T3NVd INOY < AOSZ| WOo 5 | 200-£02-9/36
o : o SN
m
G SRERE anosswL s = LINN—H
n Glaial =] G S B A N =
RERINS B BRE]
=i g £00-200-5/86
(13NVd MOvd) 5| 300410313
g _— Pl 2 MYVdS
TON3 104INOD NE T
o 6/1—810—C0L9 3AILYWHOANI ] | ——
- — x| So0-gor-igee
& NEE] e
_— ¥OSN3s
w ELVAE]

85

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

N ae

_0770

Zon_




DCBDS8OHC_-39BD 230VAC 1 PH 50Hz

Key Description

*

Wrapper-Control Box

T80
9636-203-001

E

*

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

*

Cover-Control Box

9074-353-001

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

Strip-Marker, Terminal

9558-029-004

Terminal Block Assy-Power, 4Pole

9897-035-001

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

Wire assy-Blk/Red, 6 1/2"

8220-001-230

Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 6 1/2"

8220-001-231

Wire Assy, GRN/Yel, 7"

8220-137-002

Screw- 10-32TTx1/2 GRN

9545-008-027

Lockwasher, External tooth

8641-582-006

Transformer, w/Circuit braker

8711-007-002

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

Relay-Motor, 30Amp, 24VAC

5192-299-002

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

Wire assy-Blk/Red, 9”

8220-146-001

Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 9”

8220-146-002

Control Assy, Ignition (Module)

9857-182-001

Screw-8Bx3/4"

9545-045-007

Harness, Ignition Module

9627-867-003

Wire Assy- High Voltage Lead

9631-403-009

Wire Assy-Blue, 17"

8220-065-018

Wire Assy- Black, 11”

8220-065-032

Drive-VD Inverter, 1HP, 120VAC

9375-027-002

Nut, #10-32UNF

8640-413-002

B I I I I I S I S 0 S I Il e B S SO R I B ISR T e I I Ve e

Wire Assy-Green, 18”

8220-092-006

Wire Assy-BRN, 19"

8220-078-019

Wire Assy-Yellow, 20"

8220-082-002

Wire Assy-Gray, 18"

8220-078-018

Wire Assy, Brown 3”

8220-057-035

Relay, 230VAC

5192-285-002

Relay, 24VAC

5192-285-004

Wire Assy-BLK/BLU, 15”

8220-063-021

Wire Assy-BLK/RED, 12"

8220-063-010

lmrlRrlRr]l~mrlRr]R,r]R,]~=

86 Part # 8533-078-001 7/21




Control Box Informative for 50hz Dryer -39BD

|
@) @)
A= s
Q
=)
: @
E |
f O
= | T
o
I 00
© )
0 ' m
T | &
0 | -
= ) |
T e ® |
o~ - ] — §4|') [
21 yfeE J 1,
| flee Il -
> N |3 : |
= @ g | ol
S © | =
(N f D]
=
— |
] .
= ey gs
|
A
8 I
§ N |
o G %z | <
- : g | 9
' |
: o o= S
e = L — g
i E L] {1 =il S
& 5% 1 _ | 1 ~7 T — g M
E ol I | IR _—r S
] . | ¢
F 1y o [I] ]! L] | s
: ;‘ ( WA [ [ [ [®[s/ 7 |
| "ONIDIAY3S 40439 ONIYIM LOINNOISIA JOVLIOA H :NOLLNVD
— ||y == mamras (@ ||
; W0 Y 07 N 4T AW ~
o i W 00 “ZH 09/0G “OVA ¥2 :LNdNI ot |
ﬂ 035 GI S3UNdMAINI SHOVH 2|
035 0L NOLLNS “93S 0 :39MNd-3¥d |
N3LSAS NOLLNSI dwwalny
G10-156809-6¢ ON ‘I I
TYMNI | |
|.|Q|.| [ ) (o) |
|
I O O O lr
- 87

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21



Wiring Schematic for 50hz Dryer -39BD

VA —

—d 8 62— NOBOONC
dgaeg— 0H08A4od

OILVW3HOS

3100—-L6¥—90G6

= 3004L0TT3 e T T o
VS (‘s 3LON 33S) Mw_omzmm dN3L T g0d
— _ o ol«<——0d4=—TFT w17 ——————= I T3A |43 TTOHLINOD .
—— 3 ois 0|<—+04< {00 ¥n | = =
R gQNO 0 |<—@a31 HOLVIIONI DILSONOVIA o_Lmo ﬁ%l
RETN TIA| oA LHM ..|aum_|o/o oA FT=R00 o/oln.ﬂzm_m_lommo 590 ||
Nag | o . HOLMS IVISOWMIHL HOLIMS  IVISONMIHL |AVI3Y
Opr a3y o YOLON dNFL H3A0 ¥3IdWvd LINI—IH SY9
Is[\4
. @ 2 IINAOW d3Mo8 ¢ Suo/Im _ *
= Z
NOLLINOI AV13d HOLIMS ¥00Q
N M3 30IAN3S
v . MO
a3 I o ° ]
AVTIE NNY
AV13Y JOLOW - HoLms dooa ¢
== d31anNL
- o S~
NAIO = VS I
STa
MOLSISTY ONIMvVEE [ oR 1ovinoo L 57 e ZE
1IYM—00L WHO—-00Z AV13d 4O10NW
OIA 3SYIAIY YIMO19 AvC
e oo
ALY = o € % % 8| YINYOISNVAL "‘ANNOYO
TN oI 319vN3 =< 2 % m IVNY3ILX3 d009
o EINEle] 2 2 = Ol 13NIgVO WO
ZL — o |w = ANNOYD ALIAVS NNY
T 1L v9e LN = | 2 g Jﬁo aNO
¢ H 1o ZT—-NI9 -3
"43IHOH ¥O 04 WNL'0 EN 930 AN | Mefna N, \ B <
38 QINOHS ONIQYAY 'SINIOd 1S3L 1v a3unsvan AON3N03ES R tz-na/aeLl 1z le-ma/ a / >
38 NVD INTHHND INVI YILTWAVONOIN 00 ¥ HLIM 'S . TR 03
“LINOMID ONILYAH ¥O4 SINIWIYINOIY ONV NOILYMILO 1109 s—au/a 111 17 6—a39/>18 1 N
40 NOLLJINOSIA ¥04 TVNNVA S.MINMO OL M343 % uu_rm_,dmw 8 zi—a3u/5ne
‘Q33ds oL dn sl SLOVINOD
NAd AV13N ¥OLOW

YOLOW ¥3IMO18 NIHM S3ISOTD ‘O°'N—HOLMS TVONHININID °

"310A0 3JHL 40 AN3

3HL LV 370A0 NMOQ 1000 JILVWOLNY NV S| 3¥3HL
'03HSNd SI NOLLNG L¥VLS 3HL ANV ‘Q3103713S SI
F10AD V ‘Q3SOT0 ¥V SHO0d IHL NIHM SLYVIS ¥3AMA 2

'03S0T0 34V SY00d N3IHM d3SO10 “O°'N—-S3IHOLMS ¥00d
‘S310N

¢

b

1HM

3snd vs'¢

g RRE]

[€EE]

d3IMv3dg LINJYID
IYNY3INI INOHLIM
YIWHOASNVYL
EINACETN

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

88



TRANSFORMER

FLAME | WITHOUT INTERNAL
SENSOR BRN Z| CIRCUIT BREAKER

— e GAS VALVE 230V wir Cou
\H_H_ S0H7Z—1PH CONTROL ENCL. " BLK/BLU
SPARK = YEL [YEL - (BACK PANEL) =E
ELECTRODE — <
|||||| S A O 74 el Jeol o B
M o dal 4 oTRANSFORMER o o8 Az BLK/RED
_ | 3| 3|8 3 S[WITH INTERNAL GROUND SCREW _ N
_ zw R fgl | = CIRCUIT BREAKER _ &
= € |3 _ | FRONT PANEL
“ = w S} BRN = CoM OZ_UHL GND —“ L _ r{1rr—i\r1—— - 7
o= YEL = gl HOR _ _
| 29[ §LoO00 | | CONTROLLER| |
| = ok A av L0 O [ | C 11| |pcB aND oy
_ I @ BLK/BLU _ P S 0 DISPLAY =
E . 0240V BIK/RED o] | 5835e _
_ BLK-7 O ~ w _._D._ V_n _ _ =| =| O _
WHT | &Elle Bl _
| = g 9E S | | : |
L BLK/RED o, @ —— _ 2 _
e oy ]| |
@

HI—LIMIT _ SE _ 38 _ | J1 |
THERVOSTAT | I3 = | ooool |83 _ _ o _
BURNER HSG il MI4DCM L1 L2 &

[EE mment ' M Bl Fo| 1 s [[F
| I [ Preog [4 Y YEL-20 Mi6 B1 s 3| | | S o |
omfi_d_ BRN-13] | | = .ﬂl_ il BRN—19 CRY118| M VF DRIVE Y S @ | L = i
L] _ |mu.| |mm| GRY-18 7 |MS B2 ——a T vee |1 [
>__M<<__uq>m,\__.__umx | | orive DRIVE 2 | = Of® [ YEL
REVERSE ENABLE RED ©) ® RB _
R L — Y2 2 [T O [ rovecer -
B[ 1] = oo || ! DOOR switeH 3 | LyeL
-4 e 54y | L Door HGe Y TEMP. SENSOR
—14r—= Vi0 ore R/ dl L J )
m wl.w {5 —m— - — — — — — T — — T 1T — — BLU-8 _|O_m_|_AIN (LOCATED BELOW CYLINDER)

OVERTEMP N

THERMOSTAT BLOWER
MOTOR =I=E
BLU [o. ol BLU
O]
LOWER SERVICE
DOOR_SWITCH

89

Part # 8533-078-001 7/21

Wiring Diagram for 50hz Dryer -39BD

9506—-49/7/-001E

WIRING DIAGRAM

(BEHIND LOWER PANEL)

DCBDBOHC_—39BD
DNOOBON_—-39_B_R~—




Notes

90 Part # 8533-078-001 7/21



